pressure in the market, translating
into higher growth for XMReality.

The forecasts in the base case
imply that several companies reach
larger numbers of active users,
generating revenue of up to SEK

10m annually per customer. The
higher growth results in high
margins for the company, due to
the scalability of the software and
that additional users can be added
to its platform at negligible marginal

costs.

Sales CAGR ‘21-‘23E: 66%

Sales CAGR ‘23-‘29E: 24%

Avg. EBIT-margin ‘21-‘23E: -12%

Avg. EBIT-margin ’23-29E: 20%

Terminal growth: 2%

Terminal EBIT-margin: 18%

The bull scenario is based on that

XMReality’s Remote Guidance

solutions is remains competitive for

many years and that it attracts

many large customers. These large

customers find the Remote

Guidance solution to be useful,

resulting in a large number of

software licenses sold.

We assume that few competitors

with similar offerings emerge and

that XMReality hence maintains its

technological advantage over a

longer period. This translates into

higher pricing power for the

company, as well as a lower churn.

Together this yields high and

sustainable margins for the

company.

Sales CAGR ‘21-‘23E: 70 %

Sales CAGR ‘23-‘29E: 23%

Avg. EBIT-margin ‘20-‘23E: -1%

Avg. EBIT-margin ’23-29E: 24%

Terminal growth: 2%

EBIT-margin: 22%

dsfdsf  REDEYE Equity Research   XMReality  29 April 2021

8

Balance Sheet 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E

Current Assets

Cash & Equivalents 9   19   54   42   52

Inventories 0   0   0   1   1

Accounts Receivable 7   9   9   13   18

Other Current Assets -   -   -   -   -

Total Current Assets 16   28   64   55   71

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment, Net 0   0   0   1   2

Goodwill -   -   -   -   -

Intangible Assets 16   13   12   12   13

Right-of-Use Assets -   -   -   -   -

Shares in Associates -   -   -   -   -

Other Long-Term Assets 0   0   0   0   0

Total Non-Current Assets 17   14   13   13   15

Total Assets 33   42   76   68   86

Current Liabilities

Short-Term Debt 1   0   -   -   -

Short-Term Lease Liabilities -   -   -   -   -

Accounts Payable 4   7   7   6   8

Advances From Customers 8   10   12   15   19

Prepaid Income -   -   -   -   -

Accrued Expenses -   -   -   -   -

Other Current Liabilities -   -   -   -   -

Total Current Liabilities 13   17   19   21   27

Non-Current Liabilities

Long-Term Debt 0   0   0   0   0

Long-Term Lease Liabilities -   -   -   -   -

Other Long-Term Liabilities -   -   -   -   -

Other Long-Term Liabilities, % of Rev. 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

Total Non-current Liabilities 0   0   0   0   0

Non-Controlling Interest -   -   -   -   -

Shareholder's Equity 20   25   57   47   59

Book Value Per Share 1,2   0,7   1,4   1,1   1,4

Total Liabilities & Equity 33   42   76   68   86

Net Debt (8)   (18)   (54)   (42)   (52)

Net Gearing (%) -41,7% -73,4% -93,8% -90,3% -88,4%

dsfdsf  REDEYE Equity Research   XMReality  29 April 2021

9

dsfdsf  REDEYE Equity Research   XMReality  29 April 2021

10

Investment Case

Highly scalable offering with potential customer lock-in. XMReality targets industrial players that incorporate its

software in their service offerings. The company faces negligible marginal costs of adding additional licensed users

to the platform, and the potential to achieve high profitability is reflected by the gross margins exceeding 90%. The

use case further opens up for lock-in effects as customers incorporate XMReality’s solution in their large-scale